Q

U.S.Department
of Transportation

Federal Highway
Administration

Mr. Jerome T. Younger, P.E.

Deputy Secretary for Engineering and
State Transportation Engineer

Kansas Department of Transportation
Topeka, Kansas 66603

Dear Mr. Younger:

Kansas Division 6111 SW 29", Suite 100
Topeka, Kansas 66614
September 16, 2010 (785)228-2544

(785)271-1797 (fax)
www.fhwa.dot.gov/ksdiv/index.htm

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-KS
FHWA Approval of an Amendment
to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas STIP

As requested by your September 16, 2010 letter, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has
reviewed the proposed Amendment to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP), which includes projects funded by the American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act (ARRA).

Based on our review, we find that this STIP Amendment is based on a statewide transportation
planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C.
5303 and 5304, and 23 CFR 450. We also find that the referenced revisions to the metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) are consistent with the metropolitan transportation
plans produced by the continuing and comprehensive transportation process carried out by the
Metropolitan Planning Organizations, the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT), and the
public transportation operators in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 49 U.S.C. 5303.

The STIP Amendment is hereby approved. If you have any questions or need additional
information, you may contact Byron Low at (785) 271-2448, extension 205.

*
* K
*

*

RECOVERY.GOV

Sincerely,
J. Michael Bowen, P.E.

Division Administrator
Federal Highway Administration



T T~ X -
KANSAS o it Sy

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION http://www.ksdot.org

September 16, 2010

Mr. J. Michael Bowen
Division Administrator
FHWA, Kansas Division
6111 SW 29" St., Suite 100
Topeka, KS 66611-2237

Dear Mr. Bowen:

RE: Amendment #13 to the 2010-2013 STIP
The Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) has approved an amendment to the Kansas
2010-2013 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), which includes revisions to
projects in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Wichita metropolitan planning

area. These items are enclosed for your review.

The public involvement activities conducted by the Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization for the metropolitan TIP serves to satisfy the requirements of 23 CFR §450.324.

We are requesting your concurrence and approval of this amendment to the 2010-2013 STIP.

Please forward any questions or comments regarding project revisions in the metropolitan areas
to Davonna C. Moore, Bureau of Transportation Planning, at (785) 296-0346.

T, P.E.
Deputy 8ecrefary for Engineering and
State Transportation Engineer

Enclosures: 2010-2013 TIP Amendment #5 request letter from WAMPO
2010-2013 TIP Amendment #5 Summary of Changes

c: Joni Roeseler, FTA Region VII
John Schmidt, FTA Region VII
Byron Low, FHWA, Community Planner
Susie Lovelady, KDOT Bureau of Program and Project Management
Sondra Clark, KDOT Local Projects
Stephanie Watts, KDOT Planning
Suellen Markley, KDOT Office of Governmental Affairs

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION
Jerome T, Younger. P.E., Deputy Secretary for Engineering / State Transportation Engineer
Dwight D. Eisenhower State Office Building
700 S.W. Harrison Street: Topeka, KS 66603-3745 « (785) 296-3285 « [ax: (785) 296-1095

Hearing Impaired - 711 * e-mail: publicinfoieksdot.org * Public Access at North Entrance of Building



WICHITA AREA METROI’OLITAN PLANN]NG ORGANIZATION

September 15, 2010

Stephanie Watts

Bureau of Transportation Planning
Kansas Department of Transportation
700 S.W. Harrison Street

Topeka, KS 66603-3754

Dear Ms. Watts:

Attached to the email is a copy of Amendment #5 to the 2010 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) that was approved by the WAMPO Transportation Policy
Body on September 14, 2010. Please provide the appropriate approvals and incorporate
the amendment into the State TIP. WAMPO has included copies of the amendment for
the Bureau of Local Projects, Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), and Federal
Transit Administration (FTA).

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brenton Holper

Associate Planner

Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
455 N. Main, 10t Floor

Wichita, KS 67212

T: (316) 352-4863
bholper@wichita.gov

(5703 Byron Low, FHWA
Joni Roeseler, FTA
Ron Seitz, KDOT
Sondra Clark, KDOT
Davonna Moore, KDOT
Bill Christian, WAMPO

10™ FLOORe® 455 N. MAIN » WICHITA KS » 67202-1688
PHONE: (316) 268-4391 « FAX: (316) 268-4390



Summary of Changes

The following tables provide a summary of the changes made through Amendment #5 — September 14, 2010.

Non-competitive Projects - New to TIP

Sitate Project | Funding
Agency ProjectName TIPNumber |TIPYear |Scope Change L Source |[Federal Total| State Total| Local Total Taotal

Install i tend t U5-
KDOT Traffic Signal: US-54 & 159th St. - Phase TS-10:001 | 2010 5; all trafficsignal and extend turn laneson USH, v tomip | KA-1897-01 | KDOT so|  s10,000 so|  s10000
:1-135: i -96 (37th N.) to Park. E i ject is a :
KDOT Rfmd I 1.35 Junction of K-96 (37th N.) to Par R-10:015 2010 Purchase Ijl(‘lW Project is an Advance Project new toTIP. | KA-0733-01 | AC-IM $79.000 50 50 $79,000
City Limits - Phasel Construction.
ARRA Funded Project Applications - New to TIP
— | State Project | Funding
|Agency ProjectName TIPNumber |TIPYear |Scope Change & Source |Federal Total| State Total | Local Total Total
Bridge repair on bridges crossing Arkansas s
KDOT Bridge: Various Bridges (ARRA) ARRA-10-003 2010 River on I-135 & bridge work on I-35 bridge over |New to TIP. NIA. A;R: $2,277,730 50 501 $2.277.730
Pawnee
WAMPO
Amendment #5 — September 14, 2010 2010 Transportation Improvement Program

Adopted: September 8, 2009
Page F-135



Non-competitive Projects - Updated through Administrative Adjustments
State Project | Funding
Agency ProjectName TIPNumber |TIPYear |Scope Change § Source |Federal Total| State Total | Local Total Total
Break-in-access study initiated by City of
. Wichita. City of Wichita will initiate right-of-  |Project OTH-10-003
Other: 13th St. Flood Crossing & [-235 KDOT,
City of Wichita . e,r sk aaduay. Coassing OTH-D8-19 2010 |way acquisition and construction phases after  |combined with this | KA-2040-01 T $0|  $200,000) $8,000,000| $8,200,000
Partial Interchange - Phase 1l i = Local
receiving approval from KDOT and FHWA on |project.
the break-in-access.
Improve facility to 5 lanes with intersection at MN;
Ha & Rock with dual left t 1 3 sts i sed
City of Wichita  |Road: Harry: KTA to 1/2 mile E of Rock Rd. R-08-32 appp  [Perey &Rockwithdual left turn lanes, new —|Local costs increased| o ooy o1 lvpo.sTr, | $3,440,740 $0{ $4,100,000) $7,580,740
signals, audible pedestrian signals, and ADA to $4,100,000. EIP
e Local.
ITS: Wichita Traffic M t Center, ITS
KDOT i ! ‘:a AN mEn e, ITS-08-04 | 2010 |Construction and implementation. Project costs revised.| K-0123.06 | KDOT s0| $3.330,000] $1,120,000] $4,450,000
uipmen
Project edt
roject moved to FED-IM,
Road: 1-235: US-54 to Central Ave. includin FRY:20H me catts FED-HPD,
KDOT R ’ & R-08-50 2011 PE revised and added KA-0161-02 ‘| s10.000,000 50 501 $10,000,000
Interchange s NCPD, and
new funding sources FED-STP
(NCP'D & FED-STT),
Bridge: US-5 @ siness Distri FED-B
KDOT ridg Lo Eentral business uattict B-08-21 2010 |PE Project costs revised.| KA-1647-01 Rel sssa000] s138.000 s0| 690,000
Viaduct KDOT
" 5 5 ) i Project name and
KDOT Intersection: US-54 & 167th 5t. W. - Phase | INT-10-005 2010 |Traffic signals and intersection improvements. ol ised. KA-0046-01 | KDOT $0{  $162.000 50 $162,000
s revised.
KDOT Other: K-96: 1-135 to Rock Rd. - Phase OTH-10-001 2010 |Install cable median barriers. Project costs revised.| KS-1673-01 KDOT $0{  $200,000 S0 $200,000
Reconstruction and extension of existing
ali t includi t i v
KDOT Road: Madison: Water to Buckner - Phase | R-08-18 2010 [Enmentincluding construction ofnew Ly ot revised.| KA-0480-01 | KDOT $0 so|  s2130000  $213,000
railroad crossing and closing of existing railroad
crossing at Cherry St
s 12010 Rail fi Provide 3 railroad safety i ements in th
KDOT Pafetyt2010Ritrodd Satety Croasing 5-10-001 2000 |Srovices ratroadsaiely improvements In e Iproject costs revised,| /A HSIP $733,000 50 so|  s733000
Improvements MI'O region.
WAMPO

Amendment #5 — September 14, 2010

2010 Transportation Improvement Program
Adopted: September 8, 2009
Page F-136



Amendment #5 - September 14, 2010

ARRA Funded Project Applications - Updated
State Project | Funding
Agency ProjectName TIPNumber |TIPYear |Scope Change £ Source |Federal Total|State Total | Local Total Total
Resurfacing of Madison Avenuebetween K-15 | s unds
” surfacing ol ison Avenue between K- ’
Road: Madison Ave. Resurfacing: K-15to . ) X X adjusted to $368,449, MPO-
t ARRA-08-31 2010 d . o -0499-0 X X ! 525,
City of Derby Rock Rdl (ARRA) ar\I :_r:.‘ck E:!:l::lfld:_ng m;l[ d:d 2 m:h uv:lay, $40,621 in KDOT N-0499-01 ARRA $368,449 540,621 $115,930 $525,000
patching, cpair, and pavement markings. finds added.
facili it ane,
. Road: Andover Rd.: Cloud Ave. to Harry St. Improve facility to 5 lanes wi 11 center lunf lane, M?RA funds
City of Andover ARRA-08-37 2010 |curb and gutter, and 10 foot bicycle pedstrian  |adjusted N-0390-01 $1,234,800 $0 $137,200| $1,372,000
(ARRA) : ARRA
sidewalk. 10$1,234,800.
ARRA funds
Road: West Grand Ave. Resurfacing: Full depth reconstruction to bottom of base. 7 |adjusted to $721,141. MPO-
City of Haysvill -08-36 | 2010 N-0488-01 721, 582 k 1,120,
Ty TSV Meridina Ave to Campbell (ARRA) ARRA inch AC pavement. Striping. Added $58,582 in ke ARRA S S5858 s ¢ S
KDOT funds.
ARRA funds
) . Replacement of 146 foot bridge w/flood wall adjusted to
Bridge: Broadway Brid, p hishol
City of Park City C:’mi:ﬁ;:\]“ 2y-baidgeaver Chishoim ARRA-08-29 | 2010 |across the main branch of Chisholm Creek  [§1,207,648. $299,299 | N-0487-01 :E:\ $1297.648) $299,299)  $503,053] $2,100,000
located 100° N. of 49th St. N. of Broadway Ave.  |in KDOT funds
added.
ARRA funds
Road: Rock Rd. - Mill and Overlay Project: Crack repair, milling as required, 2 inch asphalt ndjuisted MPO-
X : Ron d.- Mill a rerlay Project: - milling a ired, 2 inch aspha Loy — -
k ARRA-08- 010 to$1,370,537, £ - - 1,370, ) X L300,
Sedpwick Caunty |, vnee to 63rd St. S, (ARRA) 635 | 2000 | vertay and rock shoulder rehabilitation., Ol i0oden il | CBbOL | Gppy, | 18708 b I el
) funds decreased to
$929,463,
Replacement of Ford 5t. Bridge including ARRA funds
City of Valley Bridge: Ford 5t. Bridge over Wichita-Valley roadway improvements for thetiein fromad  |adjusted to $838,605. MPO-
= 2 ARRA-08-28 2010 M-0486- 605 A 40,390 500,000
Center Center Floodway (ARRA) lane bridge to existing 2 lane facility, pedestrian [$121,005 in KDOT RGO ARRA HRBG03) $121002 408 0000
sidewalk, etc. funds added.
ARRA funds
Reconstruct 2 lane facility to 3 lane roadway :
w/sidew alk & drainage improvements adjnitedlo MPro-
City of Wichita Road: Hydraulic: Kellogg to Harry (ARRA) ARRA-08-27 2010 - x % P <t $2,762,996. $147,522 | N-0503-01 $2,762,996| $147522 $89,482|  $3,300,000
Intersections of Lincoln & Harry reconstructed | ARRA
w new signalizath in KDOT funds
alization.
gn added to project.
ARRA funds
Road; Washington: 1st St. to Central Ave. djusted to $412,406.
City of Wichita {:J:RM SmpL Rt ke ARRA-08-32 | 2010 [Cancrete pavement replacement. ;1;‘:% in"s TA N-0501-01 r:;i $412,406|  $19594|  $45,000)  $480,000
funds added.
’ Road: 295th 5t. W. Mill and Overlay Project: Crack repair, milling as required, 2 inch asphalt [ARRA funds MPO-
Sed, k County i ARRA-08-19 2010 724,500 50 1,500 5,
grickLounty 21st 5t N. to 615t 5t. N (ARRA) : overlay, and rock shoulder rehabilitation. adjusted to $724,500. A ARRA s ¥ 00 4805000
WAMPO

2010 Transportation Improvement Program

Adopted: September 8, 2009
Page F-137



ARRA Funded Project Applications - Updated Cont.

Agency
=

ProjectName

City of Wichita

Road: Broadway: Central Ave. to 12th St
(ARRA)

TIPNumber

ARRA-08-34

TIPYear

2010

Scope

2 inch mill and bituminous overlay.

Change

State Froject
g

Funding
Source

Federal Total| State Total | Local Total

Total

ARRA funds

adjusted to $446,450,

$39,550 in KDOT
funds added.

N-0497-01

ARRA

$446,450 $39,550 $54,000

£540,000

City of Wichita

Road: Hillside: 9th St to 12th St. (ARRA)

ARRA-08-33

2010

Concrete pavement replacement,

ARRA funds

adjusted to 5806,135.

$57,865 in KDOT
funds added.

N-0500-01

MPO-
ARRA

$806,135] $57,865 596,000

960,000

City of Wichita

Road: Maize: Paw nee to Kellogg (ARRA)

ARRA-08-30

2010

Reconstruct existing 2 laneasphalt mat toa 5
lane roadway. The project will include
sidewalk, signals, and drainage.

ARRA funds
adjusted to
$3,383,944. 146,713
in KDOT funds
added.

N-0502-01

MPO-
ARRA

$3383944] $146,713 $469,343

54,000,000

City of Wichita

Road: Woodlawn: Harry to Lincoln (ARRA)

ARRA-08-21

010

2 inch mill and bituminous overlay.

ARRA funds

adjusted to $150,000.

598,400 in KDOT
funds added.

NfA

MPO-
ARRA

$150,000 $98,400 $27,600

$276,000

KDoT

Intersection: US-54 & 167th 5t. W. - Phase 1

ARRA-10-004

2010

Traffic signals and intersection improvements.

Project name and
costs revised.
Project number
changed to ARRA-10
004. §1,146,245 in
MPO/KDOT-ARRA
funds added to
project. Project will
use all remaining
MPO-ARRA funds
available
supplemented with
KDOT ARRA funds.
Actual obligation of
MP'O-ARRA funds
will be posted on
www . wampoks.org.

KaA-0046-01

MFPO
JKDOT -
ARRA

$1,146,245 $0 $0

$1,146,245

City of Wichita

Road: 13th 5t.: Maize to Tyler (ARRA)

ARRA-08-22

2010

2 inch mill and bituminous overlay,

Contingency List
project added to

funded ARRA list.

N/A

MPO-
ARRA

$250,000 $0 $374,000

$624,000

Amendment #5 — September 14, 2010

WAMPO
2010 Transportation Improvement Program
Adopted: September 8, 2009

Page F-138



